1	[Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code - Form 700 (Statement of Economic Interest Filing Requirements - Sheriff's Department Oversight Board and Office of Inspector Gener
2	
3	Ordinance amending the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code to update the
4	Conflict of Interest Code's Form 700 (Statement of Economic Interests) filing
5	requirements, and Sunshine and Ethics training requirements, by adding members of
6	the Sheriff's Department Oversight Board and the Inspector General in the Sheriff's
7	Department Office of Inspector General.
8	NOTE: <b>Unchanged Code text and uncodified text</b> are in plain Arial font.
9	Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> . Deletions to Codes are in <del>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</del> .
	Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.
11	<b>Asterisks (</b> * * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.
12	
13	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
14	
15	Section 1. Article III of the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code is hereby
16	amended by revising Section 3.1-103 and adding Section 3.1-417, to read as follows:
17	SEC. 3.1-103. FILING OFFICERS.
18	Persons holding designated positions shall file the specified statements, declarations,
19	and certificates with the filing officers designated in this Section.
20	(a) MEMBERS OF BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS.
21	(1) Members of the following boards and commissions shall file their Form 700
22	Statements of Economic Interests, Sunshine Ordinance Declarations, and Certificates of
23	Ethics Training with the Ethics Commission:
24	* * * *
25	San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

1	Sheriff's Department Oversight Board
2	Small Business Commission
3	* * * *
4	(b) DEPARTMENT HEADS.
5	(1) The following department heads of City agencies shall file their Form 700
6	Statements of Economic Interests, Sunshine Ordinance Declarations, and Certificates of
7	Ethics Training with the Ethics Commission:
8	* * * *
9	Sheriff
10	Sheriff's Department Office of Inspector General, Inspector General
11	Small Business, Director
12	* * * *
13	SEC. 3.1-417. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT OVERSIGHT BOARD AND OFFICE OF
14	INSPECTOR GENERAL.
15	Designated Positions Disclosure Categories
16	Sheriff's Department Oversight Board, Member 1
17	Inspector General 1
18	
19	Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after
20	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the
21	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board
22	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.
23	
24	Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors
25	intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles,

1	numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal
2	Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment
3	additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under
4	the official title of the ordinance.
5	
6	
7	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
8	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
9	By: <u>/s/</u>
10	JANA CLARK Deputy City Attorney
11	n:\legana\as2021\2100404\01525170.docx
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	



**Ordinance** 

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 210382

Date Passed: June 22, 2021

Ordinance amending the Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code to update the Conflict of Interest Code's Form 700 (Statement of Economic Interests) filing requirements, and Sunshine and Ethics training requirements, by adding members of the Sheriff's Department Oversight Board and the Inspector General in the Sheriff's Department Office of Inspector General.

June 07, 2021 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED

June 15, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Excused: 1 - Melgar

June 22, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210382

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 6/22/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

7/2/2021

**Date Approved**